

Nos. 18-6102 / 18-6165

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

RACHEL TUDOR,

Plaintiff-Appellant/ Cross-Appellee,

v.

SOUTHEASTERN OKLAHOMA STATE UNIVERSITY
and the REGIONAL UNIVERSITY SYSTEM OF OKLAHOMA,

Defendants-Appellees/ Cross-Appellants.

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Oklahoma
The Hon. Robin Cauthron
No. 5:15-CV-324-C

REPLY OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

ZACH WEST

Assistant Solicitor General

ANDY N. FERGUSON

Staff Attorney

OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL

STATE OF OKLAHOMA

313 N.E. 21st Street

Oklahoma City, OK 73105

Phone: (405) 522-4798

zach.west@oag.ok.gov

andy.ferguson@oag.ok.gov

Counsel for Defendants-Appellees/ Cross-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ARGUMENT 1

I. PLAINTIFF’S TENURE EXPERT SHOULD HAVE BEEN EXCLUDED. 1

 A. Defendants did not waive objections to this unreliable witness..... 1

 B. Plaintiff cannot rescue the court from its failure to be a gatekeeper. 3

 C. The district court’s gatekeeping failure harmed Defendants. 5

 D. Plaintiff fails to show Parker’s testimony was reliable or relevant. 8

II. PLAINTIFF CANNOT AVOID *ETSITTY* AND THE LEGAL ERRORS
COMMITTED BELOW. 13

 A. Plaintiff cannot create an issue of fact by playing word games. 13

 B. Plaintiff’s response to *Etsitty* is inconsistent. 15

 C. Plaintiff’s attempts to circumvent *Etsitty* lack merit..... 15

III. PLAINTIFF DID NOT PRODUCE SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE OF SEX
STEREOTYPING OR RETALIATION. 16

 A. Plaintiff failed to rebut many documented facts. 16

 B. Defendants preserved their arguments under FRAP 50. 17

 C. Plaintiff failed to point to legitimate evidence of sex stereotyping. 19

 D. Plaintiff has not provided evidence of discriminatory intent..... 21

 E. Plaintiff’s arguments on retaliation are mistaken..... 24

CONCLUSION.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abuan v. Level 3 Commc’ns,
353 F.3d 1158 (10th Cir. 2003)..... 21

Adamscheck v. Am. Family Mut. Ins.,
818 F.3d 576 (10th Cir. 2016)..... 7

Etsitty v. Utah Transit Auth.,
502 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2007)..... 14, 20

Goebel v. Denver & Rio Grande W.R.R.,
215 F.3d 1083 (10th Cir. 2000)..... 7

Goswami v. DePaul Univ.,
8 F.Supp.3d 1019 (N.D. Ill. 2014).....8, 9, 13

Johnson v. Weld Cty., Colo.,
594 F.3d 1202 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 12, 20

Kinser v. Gehl Co.,
184 F.3d 1259 (10th Cir. 1999)..... 6

Lewis v. Norfolk S. Ry.,
590 F.App’x 467 (6th Cir. 2014) (unpublished) 22

Lyles v. Am. Hoist & Derrick,
614 F.2d 691 (10th Cir. 1980)..... 14

McBride v. CITGO Petroleum,
281 F.3d 1099 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 13

McEwen v. City of Norman,
926 F.2d 1539 (10th Cir. 1991) 1, 3

Medina v. Income Support Div.,
413 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 16

Michaels v. Akal Sec.,
2010 WL 2573988 (D. Colo. June 24, 2010) 15

Namenwirth v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wisc. Sys.,
769 F.2d 1235 (7th Cir. 1985)..... 8

Orion IP v. Hyundai Motor Am.,
605 F.3d 967 (Fed. Cir. 2010)..... 18

Ram v. New Mexico Dep’t of Env.,
2006 WL 4079623 (D.N.M. 2006) 12

Ramirez v. Okla. Dep’t of Mental Health,
41 F.3d 584 (10th Cir. 1994)..... 25

Reed v. Gen. Motors,
773 F.2d 660 (5th Cir. 1985)..... 6

Sanjuan v. IBP,
160 F.3d 1291 (10th Cir. 1998)..... 6

Scott v. Sarasota Doctors Hosp.,
688 F.App’x 878 (11th Cir. 2017) (unpublished) 22

Storagecraft Tech v. Kirby,
744 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2014).....3, 4, 5, 8

Tharling v. City of Port Lavaca,
329 F.3d 422 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 18

Thomas v. Berry Plastics,
803 F.3d 510 (10th Cir. 2015)..... 22

United Int’l Holdings v. Wharf (Holdings),
210 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2000)..... 18

United States v. Mejia-Alarcon,
995 F.2d 982 (10th Cir. 1993)..... 1, 2, 3

Valley View Angus Ranch v. Duke Energy Field Servs.,
410 F.App’x 89 (10th Cir. 2010) (unpublished) 5

Wolfgang v. Mid-Am. Motorsports,
111 F.3d 1515 (10th Cir. 1997)..... 17

Zamora v. Elite Logistics,
478 F.3d 1160 (10th Cir. 2007) (*en banc*)..... 17

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 50(a)..... 17, 18

Fed. R. App. P. 50(b) 17, 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 6(c)(1)(C) 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 83(b)..... 18
